[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Local Services and Land Use Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	5
	Name:
	Andy Micklow

	Proposed No.:
	2023-0047
	Date:
	June 27, 2023



SUBJECT

An ordinance approving an amendment to the basic sewage disposal agreement between King County and the Ronald Wastewater District.

SUMMARY

The Ronald Wastewater District is located within the City of Shoreline in northwest King County. In April 2021, the City of Shoreline completed its assumption of the Ronald Wastewater District. Proposed Ordinance 2023-0047 would approve an amendment to the basic sewage agreement between King County and Ronald Wastewater District to recognize the City of Shoreline's assumption and authorize the Executive to execute the amendment.

BACKGROUND 

The Ronald Wastewater District is located within the City of Shoreline in northwest King County. The Ronald Wastewater District ("the District") was incorporated in 1951 as Ronald Sewer District. In 1960, the District and the County’s predecessor in interest, the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle, entered into an agreement for sewage disposal. The 1960 agreement was superseded by a long-term agreement for sewage disposal with the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle in 1969. In 1987, the long-term agreement for sewage disposal was extended through July 1, 2036. In 1992, the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle and Ronald Wastewater District executed an amendment to the agreement for sewage disposal related to payment structure and other procedural changes. The long-term agreement for sewage disposal, as extended and amended, is referred to as the Basic Agreement.

In 1994, King County assumed all rights, powers, and functions of the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle.[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  Ordinance 10531] 


On April 30, 2021, the City of Shoreline completed its assumption of the Ronald Wastewater District pursuant to the Revised Code of Washington Chapter 35.13A. The City of Shoreline assumed all of Ronald Wastewater District’s rights, responsibilities, assets and liabilities, property, and contractual relationships.[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  Final Judgement on Assumption of Ronald Wastewater District, King County Cause No. 21-2-01276-7 SEA] 


ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2023-0047 would approve an amendment to the basic sewage agreement between King County and Ronald Wastewater District to recognize City of Shoreline's assumption. The Proposed Ordinance would also authorize the Executive to execute the amendment.

The Amendment to the Basic Agreement would include the City of Shoreline as a participant to the agreement. The Basic Agreement defines participant as "each city, town, county, sewer district, municipal corporation, person, firm or private corporation which shall dispose of any portion of its sanitary sewage into the Metropolitan Sewerage System and shall have entered into a contract with Metro providing for such disposal."[footnoteRef:3] The Amendment to the Basic Agreement would also strike and replace any reference to District with City, referring to the City of Shoreline.  [3:  Proposed Ordinance 2023-0047 Attachment A, Page 2] 


[bookmark: _Hlk108778697]Council's legal counsel has reviewed the proposed amendment.

INVITED

· Sharman Herrin, Government Relations Administrator, Department of Natural Resources and Parks, Wastewater Treatment Division

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2023-0047 (and its attachment)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note


image1.png
kil

King County




